

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhaban, 3rd Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700091

Memo. No. 441-IB

Dated 21.12.2023

IW-14011(12)/2/2023 [E-707175]

From: B. Chattopadhyay,

Deputy Secretary

to the Government of West Bengal

To (1): Chief Engineer – North, I&W Directorate Green Park Irrigation Campus Mokdumpur, Malda - 732103.

(2): Chief Engineer – West, I&W Directorate Kanainatsal, P.O. - Sripally Purba Bardhaman.

Sub: In-principal approval towards additional allocation of fund under State Development Scheme Maintenance Budget during the Current financial year 2023-2024.

Ref.: 1) Memo. No. 907-CI(N)-NCC/23, dated 07.12.2023 from Office of the Chief Engineer (North), I & W Directorate, Green Park Irrigation Campus, Malda.

2) Memo. No. 1417-CI(W)/8B-01/23, dated 13.12.2023 from Office of the Chief Engineer (West), I & W Directorate, Kanainatsal, Purba Bardhaman.

Apropos above, the undersigned is directed to convey the in-principal approval towards additional allocation of fund for a sum of Rs. 125.32 Lakh (Rupees One hundred twenty-five lakhs thirty-two thousand) only in favour of Executive Engineers Mayurakshi Head Quarter Division, Mayurakshi South Canal Division, Damodar Canal Division (E.E. I), Lower Damodar Irrigation Division (E.E. I) and Damodar Head Works Division respectively out of SDS maintenance Budget of this Department during the Current Financial year 2023-2024.

Contd. page 2

B

2. Details of the allocation of fund are tabulated below:

SI. No.	Head of the Directorate	Division	Amount Seeked (Rs. in Lakh)	Additional Allocation of fund (Rs. in Lakh)
1	Chief Engineer, North	Mayurakshi Head Quarter Division	18.00	9.75
2		Mayurakshi South Canal Division	29.76	16.12
3.	Chief Engineer, West	E.E. I, Damodar Canal Division	61.88	33.51
4.		E.E. I, Lower Damodar Irrigation Division	26.85	14.54
5.		E.E. I, Damodar Head Works Division	94.90	51.40
Total			231.39	125.32

- **3.** DPRs (Tendered amount + contingency) are required to be submitted through OPMS using Irrigation SDS (M) Module.
- 4. The expenditure to be booked under SDS (Maintenance) during 2023-24. Post facto Administrative Approval through AAFS will be accorded on Tendered Amount plus contingency subject to availability of sufficient commitment (phasing) in AAFS module and release of fund also depends on availability of maintenance fund with this Department during 2023-24.
- 5. Superintending Engineers & Executive Engineers concerned are to be informed accordingly.

6. This is issued with the approval of the Principal Secretary of this Department.

(B. Chattopadhyay)
Deputy Secretary
to the Govt. of West Bengal.

Contd. page .3

<u>Memo. No. 441/1(2)–IB</u> IW-14011(12)/2/2023 [E-707175] Dated 21.12.2023

Copy forwarded for information to the:

1. OSD & E.O Special Secretary & Financial Advisor, I&W Department.

2. Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, I&W Directorate with a requested to upload this order in the official website of I&W Department.

(B. Chattopadhyay)
Deputy Secretary
to the Govt. of West Bengal.